


DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
1 CONTRACT FORMATION...... , 4
L1 PARTIES ... bes s e hb St Y0 03044 R 0 A E R He R e TR RO R e8P e R AR R bt e haamnmmnanme et
1.2 RECITALS ... orerimrrnisiisnnse
1.3 PURPOSE OR SCOPE ...ttt e crmmcscmran s b1 s e bb e aet s esn s e e R 2R a s s b e mn s smsesseenesavrnen
1.4 EFFECTIVE DATE AND CONTRACT TERM
1.5 CONTRACT TRANSITION
1.6 CONTRACT PRICING..........c.coeomrcnmnrcnsconncssisiisinie
1.7 STATEMENT OF WORK
1.8 SECTION HEADINGS.............ccoooniimcnniisineniaans
1.9 INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE............ccoeouitmeemmmsssvssesnsncsaseserersesienasreneesarsarses 5
110 AUTHORITY TO BIND .....occctimiiiicten ettt iestas s st b stbst e nenenmemess e e sben s smsteon st vesesevrvecenesssasasas st smsesensesesraven S
L11 COUNTERPARTS.........coomeeeiiismsmsmse et ca e s s homn st beb e stk sar s e ee aaseene e ess PR e Ea b b e saensanevas s sarannsess beserasensrans 5
112 CHANGES ...ttt it ae s cmen s e b8 88 b s e e84 R AR R e emn e s s bt nhasnORERarn st reebene 5
1.13 PRICE ADJUSTIVIENTS.........cooemeirieminsisnitimtam i asiesis st s saa s s sba s e e s ssevsvreare R asaerenasmenssnmsmrsevaeasasbe st et bansatabanes 6
1.14 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES ........ccvvvsirimrismsismimiinicimsismsnsmsmassssssisscsssns sesecesrasoravassans sesstsessasssnsessessasersssssnnasanes 6
2 STANDARD DEFINITIONS....... 7
3 STANDARD TERMS & CONDITIONS......oucvomimeisnrsaramsacsonssnssnsssossesisennsassasessessansissnsnnersnssnssensasacssasssasssatesnssesnses 11
3.1  CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS ...t smnn sren it cemeecea bbb era st sbeaeer e e srsn s s ers st e ssasss st sratasnesnense
3,2 CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION......cccvuririiminsiierismsinisisonsosssesisssesssssensmermessmsmsssssssscassssemsmssssesesssnssssssssssass snasans
3.3 CONTRACTOR SUPERVISION AND COORDINATION ..........cooiniiscccnsminesscsssisassassssssarseemsessasssessassestessssasasnas
3.4 CONTRACT MANAGEMENT ......cocouverurieriinsnmmreransensnnansssasssstssassassssrssessneesscasseeassassnt shsnsarmsmtatensnssestanesnasensansss
35 CHANGES «..oiciiiistisiiie et s isra s s s bbb s a3 b AR R RR Y S E 48R0 et et emnmerepraseREREa Rt nE e Rt
3.6 STATEWIDE PAYEE DESK ...........ocvvemmmmmimsssininsnnncns
3.7 MANAGEMENT FEE ..o
3.8 CONTRACT SALES REPORT......ccoiririvurmnisisssensssissasmsnesnsessssmnssrassnnessssscns
3.9 OTHER REQUIRED REPORTS ...........ccoooosmmricenmmsecsssminienns
3.10 COMMON VENDOR-REGISTRATION AND BID-NOTIFICATION SYSTEM
3.11 CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS
3.12 DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS ........cormermvurmrereaemstnsssssmsnansisisssscmsanssssssssnssssseassasensscsssnsssssasssssnensomanssnssessasessssns
3.13 TREATMENT OF ASSETS.............coccoiimmnmnensnnnnins
3.14 STANDARD OF QUALITY/CONSISTENCY OVER TERM OF CONTRACT.........coooreiuuiumnnsnsmmmeesniassssnsssssssnaenas 17
3.15 PAYMENT .....oriciiteteme e rninsssras e st b st s s s ee s e e R SRS RS R R R s R AR AR SRS AR 28 hm et amaE e R e e B ER AR S EE DR sr A 17
3.16 TAXES, FEES AND LICENSES Etttetestern et s bbb as b sk A ms e s e e TSR e bt sa R KRR bR s 18
3.17 QUALITY ASSURANCE ......ccocoummemimvvt s timsisnsmiss s it is e sasssms s snss sasstssansssnsmsscamsss ses st sasasmsssssnsassessamarrssenesssnssess 20
3.18 INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS.......c.coieemmmmmnnessseismsansisesssssnsisssscsessssnessasssesansas st assemosrsensasssens 20
4 GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS a2
4.1 GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE............cconimmmisensinmmsinimsisssonesmsestsssarass sssasesssssssnsssmsnsreserassaens 22
B.2  SEVERABILITY ......c.o.ecittsnismininiiiinn it ss s msas st sast s sos e rasasnesesss asd a1 shessmereseneres sea 0 ensshnannsosans sennnnn 22
4.3 SURVIVORSHIP...........oocommin ittt e sessesesasssssssss s e ssnassasse st st s aaasessnsrnsannsasaresasses anassisesssnsnes 22
4.4 INDEPENDENT STATUS OF CONTRACTOR.........c.oooiniiimmiecinrnmcnmmsssssisis st shssmmssiensesensessassmssonassssassncresassanes 22
4.5 GIFTS AND GRATUITIES ......onmrecereirinsii it sssessssssstsnss st sasssnssstsss s nassss b vt smeansosssssrvasenssans 23
4.6 IMMUNITY AND HOLD HARMLESS........cocoinimiminicmiemneimi s ssrsisassssssssnsssssesssvsness ranvossnes 23
4.7  PERSONAL LIABILITY ...oucciiriiiniinmiininmiiniismimmsiissaseusesssassess s ssssesssssssssss s saesessessssns sastasssenese vevsesnsntsesanns 23
.8  INSURANCE ..........cooiveimmriinirniinanersrossssionsssststssssssaraes et a0 044 b 1008014 1m s e g em b en T en b e sman e e s s enrpobaTae s e b 23
4.9  INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE COVERAGE .......ccovnimviinisiinisinisimasssias i ssassenssecsss s re sanssestassssmsrassasssssnessas 26
4,10 NONDISCRIMINATION .......corteirremrtiiimiieisearssisssse st iressess e s b srssesessssssassssessssnsrrsnsnssssnsassssnssesesss senssssnes 26
4.11 OSHA AND WISHA REQUIREMENTS.........cccoonnisminisniinmmeniitns i ssssnassessssssastsissesesmmssstass saoststssnsmn bobssemessesovss 26
Q.12 ANTITRUST .ottt st sttt s s ER G bR b s et 2o e s s e v ra s s aesenab s busee e nmra v asvssabesssssasssentonen 26

Washington State Department of Enterprise Services (DES) Page 2 of 32



DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC.

4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19

Appendix A- Statement of Work
Appendix B- Price Worksheet

Washington State Department of Enterprise Services (DES) Page 3 of 32



DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparei, LL.C.

1 CONTRACT FORMATION

11 PARTIES

This Master Contract ("Contract’) is entered into by and between the Washington State Department of
Enterprise Servicss, an Agency of Washington state government (hereinafter “DES”), and Aramark
Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC, licensed to conduct business in the State of Washington; (hereinafter
“Contractor”) for the purpose of providing Linen & Laundry Services to qualified Purchasers.

1.2 RECITALS

The state of Washington, acting by and through DES issued Invitation for Bid (IFB) Number 01715, dated
September 22, 20185, for the purpose of establishing a Master Contract which would enable Centractor to
provide for the as needed purchase of linen, uniform, and garment rental and laundry services for
statewide customer locations.

DES evaluated all properly submitted Responses to the abave-referenced IFB and identified Contractor
as a Successful Bidder for the Olympic, Northwest, Southwest, North Central, South Central, and Easiern
regions.

DES has determined that entering into a Contract with Contractor will meet the state of Washington's
needs and will-be in its best interest.

NOW THEREFORE, DES awards to Contractor this Master Contract, the terms and conditions of which
ghall govern Contractor's competition for and provisioning of linen & laundry services.

This Master Contract neither financially binds the State nor otherwise obligates the State to purchase any
Products or Services hereunder. Nor does the Contract prevent the State from purchasing the same or
similar Products or Services from other sources, provided that, 2/l legal acquisition requirements are
satisfied.

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises as hereinafter set forth, the parties agree as follows:

1.3 PURPOUSE OR SCOPE

The Purpose of this Master Contract is to provide for the as needed purchase of linen, uniform, and
garment rental and laundry services for statewide customer locations, as detailed in Appendix A
Statement of Work.

1.4 EFFECTIVE DATE AND CONTRACT TERM

The effective date of this Contract is April 1, 2016, with an initial Contract term of three (3) years.
DES reserves the option to extend for additional term(s) or portions thereof. Extensions will be
exercised at the sole discretion of DES upon written mutual agreement. The total Contract term,
including the initial term and all extensions, will not exceed eight years unless circumstances
require a special extension. ~

1.5 CONTRACT TRANSITION

Both parties agree to a two {2) month transition period from the effective date of this Contract to
allow for the transition of all existing customer accounts to the new Contract. During this time,
Contractor may continue to charge existing customers pricing under the previous Cantract No.
01308 until all accounts can be converted in Confractor’s billing systern.

1.6 CONTRACT PRICING

Current sales under this Contract are approximated at $1,350,000.00 annually. All rates of payment
and price calculations shall adhere to the pricing stated in Appendix B Price Worksheet, and any
other applicable Contract requirements, except as provided in Section 1.5 Contract Transition.

Washington State Dapartment of Enterprise Services (DES) Page 4 of 32



DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC.-

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

111

1.12

STATEMENT OF WORK

The Contractor shall furnish the necessary personnel, equipment, material and/or services and
otherwise do all things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work set forth in Appendix
A Statement of Work.

SECTION HEADINGS

The headings used herein are inserted for convenience only and shall not control or affect the
meaning or construction of any of the sections.

INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS AND ORDER OF PRECEDENGE

1.9.1 Each of the documents listed below is, by this reference, incorporated into this Master
Contract as though fully set forth herein:

a. Appendix A Statement of Work
b. Appendix B Price Worksheet
c. IFBNo. 01715

d. Contractor's Response to the IFB No. 01715

e. All Contractor or manufacturer publications, written materials and schedules, charts,
diagrams, tables, descriptions, other written representations and any other supporting
materials Contractor made available to DES or Purchaser and used to affect the sale of
Services to Purchaser.

1.9.2 Inthe event of a conflict in such terms, or between the terms and any applicable statute or
rule, the inconsistency will be resolved by giving precedence in the following order:

a. Applicable federal and state of Washington statutes and regulations
b. Mutually agreed upon written Amendments to the resulting Contract
¢. The Contract
d. Appendix A Statement of Work
e. IFBNo. 01715
f. Contractor's Response to IFB No. 01715

AUTHORITY TO BIND

The signatories fo this Contract represent that they have the authority to bind their respective
organizations to this Contract.

COUNTERPARTS

This Contract may be executed in counterparts or in duplicate originals. Each counterpart or each
duplicate will be deemed an original copy of this Contract signed by each party, for all purposes.

CHANGES

DES reserves the right to modify the resulting Contract (including but not limited to adding or
deleting products/services) by mutual agreement between DES and the Contractor. Alterations to
any of the terms, conditions or requirements of this Contract will only be effective upon written

Washington State Depattrrient of Enterprise Services (DES) Page 5 of 32









DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

Calendar Days Consecutive days of the year including weekends and holidays, each of which
commence at 12:00:01 a.m. and end at Midnight, Pacific Time. When “days”
are not specified, Calendar Days shall prevail.

Contract An agreement, or mutual assent, between two or more competent parties with
the elements of the agreement being offer, acceptance, and consideration.

Contract The individual authorized by DES who is responsible for administration of a

Administrator Contract.

Contractor individual, c'ompany, corporation, firm, or combination thereof with whom DES
develops a Contract for the procurement of materials, supplies, services,
and/or equipment. It shall also include any Subcontractor retained by
Contractor as permitted under the terms of the Contract.

Department of An Agency serving State government and the citizens of Washington,

Enterprise

Services (DES)

Equal Materials, supplies, services and/or equipment that meets or exceeds the

quality, performance and use of the Specifications identified in a Solicitation.

Estimated useful
life

The estimated time from the date of acquisition to the date of replacement or
disposal, determined in any reasonable manner.

Inspection

An examination of delivered material, supplies, services, and/or equipment
prior to Acceptance aimed at forming a judgment as to whether such
delivered items are what was ordered, were properly delivered and ready for
Acceptance. inspection may include a high level visual examination or a more
thorough detailed examination as is customary to the type of purchase, as set
forth in the Solicitation document and/or as agreed between the parties.
Inspection shall be acknowledged by an authorized signature of the
Purchaser.

invitation for Bid
(IFB)

The form utilized to solicit Bids in the formal, Sealed Bid procedure and any
Amendments thereto issued in writing by DES. Specifications and
qualifications are clearly defined.

Order Document

A written communication, submitted by a Purchaser to the Contractor, which
details the specific requirements of the Purchaser within the scope of the
Contract, such as delivery date, size, color, capacity, etc. An Order document
may include, but is not limited to field orders, purchase orders, work order or
other writings as may be designated by the parties hersto. No additional or
Alternate terms and conditions on such written communication shall apply
unless authorized by the Contract and expressly agreed between the
Purchaser and the Contractor.

Washington State Départment of Enterprise Services (DES)

Page 8 of 32










DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

3 STANDARD TERMS & CONDITIONS

31

3.2

3.3

34

CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS

DES reserves the right to modify the resulting Contract (including but not limited to adding or
deleting products, services, or delivery locations) by mutual agreement between DES and the
Contractor, so fong as such modification is substantially within the scope of the original Contract.
Such modifications will be memorialized in a signed written document describing the agreed upon
change including any terms and conditions required to support such change.

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

DES will appoint a single point of contact that will be the Contract Administrator for this Contract
and will provide Contract oversight. The Contract Administrator will be the principal contact for the
Contractor for business activities under this Contract. DES will notify Contractor, in writing, when
there is a new Contract Administrator assigned to this Contract.

CONTRACTOR SUPERVISION AND COORDINATION
Contractor shall:

a. Competently and efficiently supervise and coordinate the impiementation and completion
of all Contract requirements specified herein.

b. Identify the Contractor's Authorized Representative, who will be the principal point of
contact for DES concerning Contractor's performance under this Contract.

¢. Immediately notify the Contract Administrator in writing of any change to the designated
Authorized Representative assigned to this Contract.

d. Be bound by all written communications given to or received from the Contractor'’s
Authorized Representative.

Violation of any provision of this section may be considered a material breach establishing grounds
for Contract termination.

CONTRACT MANAGEMENT
Upon Award this Confract, the Contractor shall:

a. Review the impact of the Award and take the necessary steps needed to ensure that
Contractual obligations will be fulfilled.

b. Promote and market the use of this Contract to all authorized Contract Purchasers.

¢. Ensure that those who endeavor to utilize this Contract are authorized Purchasers under
this Contract.

d. Atno additional charge, assist Purchasers in making the most cost effective, value based
purchases which may include, but is not limited to:

Having representatives available to provide information regarding products and
services, including visiting the Purchaser site if needed, and providing Purchaser
with materials/supplies/equipment recommendations.

Providing Purchasers with a detailed list of Contract items including current
Cantract pricing and part numbers.

Washington State Department of Enterprise Services (DES) Page 11 of 32












DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

h. Materials and Workmanship

The Contractor is required to furnish all materials, supplies, equipment and/or services
necassary to perform Contractual requirements. Materials, supplies, equipment and/or
services used in the performance of this Contract shall conform to all applicable federal,
state, and local codes, regulations and requirements for such equipment, Specifications
contained herein, and the normal uses for which intended. Materials, supplies, and
equipment shall be manufactured in accordance with the best commercial practices and
standards for this type of materials, supplies, and equipment.

3.12 DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS
a. Delivery

Contractor must ensure that delivery of goods will be made as required in the Contract
terms, the Purchase Order, or as otherwise mutually agreed in writing between the
Purchaser and Contractor. The following apply to all deliveries:

- The Contractor must deliver the goods during Purchaser's normal work hours and
within Contract time frames or as otherwise mutually agreed in writing between the
Purchaser and Contractor at the time of order placement.

- The Contractor must verify spacific working hours of individual Purchasers and
instruct carrier(s) to deliver accordingly.

The Purchaser may refuse shipment when delivered after normal working hours.

- The acceptance of late delivery does not constitute a waiver of the requirements
for the timely performance of any obligation remaining to be performed by
Contractor.

~ The Gontractor must make all deliveries to the applicable delivery location as
indicated in the Contract or Purchase Order.

The Contractor is responsible for verifying delivery conditions/requirements with
the Purchaser prior to the delivery.

When applicable, the Contractor must take all necessary actions to safeguard
iterns during inclement weather.

- All packing lists, packages, instruction manuals, correspondence, shipping notices,
shipping containers, and other written materials associated with this Contract shall
be identified by the Contract identifier and the applicable Purchaser's order
number. Packing lists shall be enclosed with each shipment and clearly identify all
contents and any backorders. '

- The Contractor must not initiate performance prior to receipt of written or verbal
authorization frorn authorized Purchasers. Expenses incurred otherwise will be
borne solely by the Contractor.

b. Receipt of Goods

Inspection and rejection; The Purchaser's Inspection of all materials, supplies and
equipment upon delivery is for the purpose of forming a judgment as to whether such
delivered items are what was ordered, were properly delivered, and are ready for
Acceptance. If applicable, the State reserves the right to independently test, at Contractor's

Wéshfngton State Department of Enterprize Services (DES) Page 15 cf 32



DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

expense, any product of questionable freshness, guality, or origin delivered against this
Contract. Such Inspection shall not be construed as final acceptance, or as acceptance of
the materials, supplies or equipment, if the materials, supplies or equipment does not
conform ta Gentractual requirements.

If there are ény apparent defects in the materials, supplies, or equipment at the time of
delivery, the Purchaser will promptly notify the Contractor. At the Purchaser's option and
without limiting any other rights, the Purchaser may require the Contractor to:

-~ Repair or replace, at Contractor's expense, any or all of the damaged goods.
~ Refund the price of any or all of the damaged goods.
—  Accept the return of any or all of the damaged goods.

Alternatively and at the Purchaser’s option, any possible damage to the Product may be
noted on the receiving report and the cost deducted from final payment

Acceptance: Acceptance shall be as specified in the Contract or Purchase Order.
Acceptance occurs when the Products are delivered and inspected.

¢. Shipping and Risk of Loss

Unless the Contract specifies otherwise, Contractor shall ship all Goods freight prepaid,
FOB Purchaser's destination. The method of shipment shall be consistent with the nature
of the goods and hazards of transportation. Regardless of FOB point, Contractor agrees to
bear all risks of loss, damage, or destruction of the Goods ordered hereunder that occurs
prior to Delivery Date or Acceptance, whichever is applicable, except loss or damage
attributable to Purchaser's fault or negligence; and such loss, damage, or destruction shall
not release Contractor from any obligation hereunder. After Delivery Date or Acceptance,
whichever is applicable, the risk of loss or damage shall be bome by Purchaser, except
loss or damage attributable to Contractor's fault or negligence.

d. Site Security

While on Purchaser's premises, Contractor, its agents, employees, or Subcontractors shall
conform in all respects with physical, fire, or other security regulations.

e. Labeling

Individual shipping cartons shall be labeled with the name of the Purchaser, order number,
Contract number, Contractor, stock numbers. Where applicable, date of manufacture,
batch number, storage requirements, conditions, and recommended shelf life shall also be
included.

3.13 TREATMENT OF ASSETS

Title to all property furnished by DES and/or Purchaser shall remain with DES and/or Purchaser, as
applicable. Any property of DES and/or Purchaser furnished to the Contractor shall, unless
otherwise provided herein or approved by DES and/for Purchaser, be used only for the performance
of this Contract.

The Contractor shall be responsible for damages as a result of any loss or damage to property of
DES and/or Purchaser which results from the negligence of the Contractor or which results from
the failure on the part of the Contractor to maintain, administer and protect that property in a
reascnable manner and to the extent practicable in all instances.

'Washin'gton Stata Dapartment of Enterprise Servicas (DES) Page 16 of 32












DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

3.17 QUALITY ASSURANCE
a. Right of Inspection

Contractor shall provide right of access to its facilities to DES, or any of DES's officers, or
to any other authorized agent or official of the State of Washington or the federal
government, at all reasonable times, in order to monitor and evaluate performance,
compliance, and/or quality assurance under this Contract.

b. Contractor Commitments, Warrarities and Representations

Any written commitment by Contractor within the scope of this Contract shall be binding
upon Contractor. Failure of Contractor to fulfill such a commitment may constitute breach
and shall render Contractor liable for damages under the terms of this Contract. For
purposes of this section, a commitment by Contractor includes: (i) Prices, discounts, and
options committed to remain in force over a specified period of time; and (ii) any warranty
or representation made by Contractor in its Bid or contained in any Contractor or
manufacturer publications, written materials, schedules, charts, diagrams, tables,
descriptions, other written reprasentations, and any other communication medium
accompanying or referred to in its Bid or used to effect the sale to Purchaser.

¢. Warranties

Contractor warrants that all materials, supplies, services and/or equipment provided under
this Contract shall be fit for the purpose(s) for which intended, for merchantability, and shall
conform to the requirements and Specifications herein. Acceptance of any materials,
suppligs, service and/or equipment, and Inspection incidental thereto, by the Purchaser
ghall not alter or affect the obligations of the Cantractor or the rights of the Purchaser.

d. Cost of Remedy

Cost of remedying defects: All defects, indirect and consequential costs of correcting,
removing or replacing any or all of the defective materials or equipment will be charged
against the Contractor.

3.18 INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS
a. Advertising

Contractor shall not publish or use any information concerning this Contract in any format
or media for advertising or publicity without prior written consent from DES.

b. Retention of Records

The Contractor shall maintain all books, records, documents, data and other evidence
relating to this Contract and the provision of materials, supplies, services and/or equipment
described herein, including, but net limited to, accounting procedures and practices which
sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect costs of any nature expended in the
performance of this Contract. Contractor shall retain such records for a period of six (8)
years following the date of final payment. At no additional cost, these records, including
materials generated under the Contract, shall be subject at all reasonable times to
Inspection, review, or audit by DES, personnel duly authorized by DES, the Washington
State Auditor's Office, and federal and State officials so authorized by law, regulation or
agreement,

Washington State Department of Enterprise Services (DES) Page 20 of 32






DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

that its agents, employees, or Subcontractors shall not copy or disclose, fransmit or
perform any Work Product or any portion thereof, in any form, to any third pariy.

Material that is delivered under this Contract, but that does not originate there from
(“preexisting material®), shall be transferred to-Purchaser with ‘a nonexclusive; royalty-free,
irevocable license to publish, translate, reproduce, deliver, perform, display, and dispose
of such preexisting material, and to authorize others to do so except that such license shall
be limited fo the extent to which Contractor has a right to grant such a license. Contractor
shall exert all reasonable effort to advise Purchaser at the time of defivery of preexisting
material furnished under this Contract, of all known or potential infringements of publicity,
privacy or of intellectual property contained therein and of any portion of such document
which was not produced in the performance of this Contract. Contractor agrees to obtain, at
its own expense, express written consent of the copyright holder for the inclusion of
preexisting material. Purchaser shall receive prompt written notice of each notice or claim
of copyright infringement or infringement of other intellectual property right worldwide
received by Contractor with respect to any preexisting material delivered under this
Contract. Purchaser shall have the right to modify or remove any restrictive markings
placed upon the preexisting material by Contractor.

4 GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

41

4.2

4.3

44

GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

This Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of
Washington, and the venue of any action brought hereunder shall be in the Superior Court for
Thurston County.

SEVERABILITY

if any provision of this Contract or any provision of any document incorporated by reference shall
be held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions of this Contract that can be
given effect without the invalid provision, and to this end the provisions of this Contract are
declared fo be severable.

SURVIVORSHIP

All transactions executed for products and services provided pursuant to the authority of this
Contract shall be bound by all of the terms, conditions, Prices and Price discounts set forth herein,
notwithstanding the expiration of the initial term of this Confract or any extension thereof. Further,
the terms, conditions and warranties contained in this Contract that by their sense and context are
intended to survive the completion of the performance, canceliation or termination of this Contract
shall so survive. In addition, the terms of the sections titled Overpayments to Contractor,
Ownership/Rights in Data; Contractor's Commitments, Warranties and Representations;
Protection of Purchaser's Confidential Information; Section Headings, Publicity; Retention of
Records; Patent and Copyright Indemnification; Contractor's Proprietary Information; Disputes;
and Limitation of Liability shall survive the termination of this Contract.

INDEPENDENT STATUS OF CONTRACTOR

In the performance of this Contract, the parties will be a¢ting in their individual, corporate or
governmental capacities and not as agents, employess, partners, joint ventures, or associates of
one ancther. The parties intend that an independent Contractor relationship will be created by this

Washington State Department of Enterprise Services (DES) Page 22 of 32



DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

Contract. The employees or agents of one party shall not be deemed or construed to be the
employees or agents of the other party for any purpose whatsoever. Confractor shall not make any
claim of right, privilege or benefit which would accrue to an employee under Chapter 41.06 RCW,
or Title 51 RCW.

45 GIFTS AND GRATUITIES

4.6

4.7

4.8

Contractor shall comply with all State laws regarding gifts and gratuities, including but not limited
to: RCW 39.26 , RCW 42.52.150, RCW 42.52.160, and RCW 42.52,.170 under which it is unlawful
for any person to directly or indirectly offer, give or accept gifts, gratuities, loans, trips, favors,
special discounts, services, or anything of economic value in conjunction with State business or
Contract activities.

Under RCW 39.26 and the Ethics in Public Service Law, 42.52 RCW, State officers and
employees are prohibited from receiving, accepting, taking or seeking gifts (except as permitted by
RCW 42.52.150) if the officer or employee participates in Contractual matters relating to the
purchase of goads or services.

IMMUNITY AND HOLD HARMLESS

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmiess State,
agencies of State and all officials, agents and employees of State (the “Indemnified Parties”), from
and against ali claims for bodily injury, death or damage to property. Contracter's obligation to
indemnify, defend, and hold harmless includes any claim by Centractor's agents, employees,
representatives, or any Subcontractor or its employees.

Contractor expressly agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Indemnified Parties for
any claim arising out of or incident to Contractor's or any Subcontractor's performance or failure to
perform the Contract. Contractor shall be required to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the
Indemnified Parties only to the extent claim is caused in whole or in part by negligent, reckless or
willful acts or omissions of Contractor, its agents, employees, representatives, or any
Subcontractor or its employees.

Contractor waives its immunity under Title 51 to the extent it is required to indemnify, defend and
hold harmless State and its agencies, officials, agents or employees.

PERSONAL LIABILITY

ltis agreed by and between the parties hereto that in no event shall any official, officer, employee
or agent of the State of Washington when executing their official duties in good faith, be in any way
personally flable or responsible for any agreement herein contained whether expressed or implied,
nor for any statement or representation made herein or in any connection with this agreement.

INSURANCE

The following are general insurance provisions for the State of Washington. Additional
requirements specific to a good/service may be detailed elsewhere in a Solicitation or its
appendices.

1. General Requirements

Contractor shall, at its own expense, obtain and keep in force insurance as follows until
completion of the Contract. Upon request, Contractor shall furnish evidence in the form of a
.certificate of insurance satisfactory to the State of Washington that insurance, in the
following kinds and minimum amounts, has been secured. Failure to provide proof of
insurance, as required, will result in Contract cancellation,

Washington State Department of Enterprise Services (DES) Page 23 of 32



DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

Contractor shall include all Subcontractors as insureds under all required insurance
policies, or shall furnish separate Certificates of Insurance and endorsements for each
Subcentractor. Subcontractor(s) must comply fully with all insurance requirements stated
herein. Failure of Subcontractor(s) to comply with insurance requirements does not limit
Contractor’s liability or responsibility.

All insurance provided in compliance with this Contract shall be primary as to any other
insurance or self-insurance programs afforded to or maintained by the State.

2. Specific Requirements

Employer’s Liability (Stop Gap). The Contraclor will at all times comply with all applicable
workers’ compensation, occupational disease, and occupational health and safety laws,
statutes, and regulations to the full extent applicable and will maintain Employers Liability
insurance with a limit of no less than $1,000,000.00. The State of Washington will not be
held responsible in any way for claims filed by the Contractor or their employees for
services performed under the terms of this Confract.

Commercial General Liability Insurance: The Contractor shall at all times during the term of
this Contract, carry and maintain commercial general liability insurance and if necessary,
commercial umbrella insurance for bodily injury and property damage arising out of
services provided under this Contract. This insurance shall cover such claims as may be
caused by any act, omission, or negligence of the Contractor or its officers, agents,
representatives, assigns, or servants.

The insurance shall also cover bedily injury, including disease, illness and death, and
property damage arising out of the Contractor’s premises/operations, independent
Contractors, Products/completed operations, personal injury and advertising injury, and
Contractual liability {including the tort liability of another assumed in a business Contract),
and contain separation of insured’s (cross liability) conditions.

Contractor waives all rights against the State of Washington for the recovery of damages to
the extent they are covered by general liability or umbrella insurance.

The limits of liability insurance shall not be less than as follows:

General aggregate limits (other than Products-completed operations) | $2 million
Products-completed operations aggregate $2 million
Personal and advertising injury aggregate : $1 million
Each occurrence (applies to all of the above) $1 million
Fire damage limit (per cecurrence) $50,000
Medical expense limit (any one person) $5,000

3. Business Auto Policy (BAP)

In the event that services delivered pursuant to this Contract involve the use of vehicles, or
the transportation of clients, automobile liability insurance shall be required. The coverage
provided shall protect against claims for bodily injury, including iliness, disease, and death;

Woashington State Department of Enterprise Services (DES) Page 24 of 32









DES Master Contract #1715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

4.14 DISPUTES AND REMEDIES
a. Problem Resolution and Disputes

Problems arising out of the performance of this Contract shall be resolved in a timely
manner at the lowest possible level with authority to resolve such problem. If a problem
persists and cannot be resolved, it may be escalated within each organization,

In the event a bona fide dispute concerning a question of fact arises between DES or the
Purchaser and Contractor and it cannot be resolved between the parties through the
normal problem escalation processes, either party may initiate the dispute resolution
procedure provided herein.. The dispute shall be handled by a Dispute Resolution Panel in
the following manner. Each party to this Contract shall appoint one member to the Panel.
These two appointed members shall jointly appoint an additional member. The Dispute
Resolution Panel shall review the facts, Contract terms and applicable statutes and rules
and make a determination of the dispute as quickly as reasonably possible. The
determination of the Dispute Resolution Panel shall be final and binding on the parties
hereto. DES and/or Purchaser and Contractor agree that, the existence of a dispute
notwithstanding, they will continue without delay to carry out all their respective
responsibilities under this Contract that are not affected by the dispute.

In the event a bona fide dispute concerning a question of fact arises between DES or the
Purchaser and Contractor and it cannot be resolved between the parties through the
normal escalation processes, either party may initiate the dispute resolution procedure
provided herein.

The initiating party shall reduce its description of the dispute to writing and deliver it to the
responding party. The responding party shall respond in writing within three Business days.
The initiating party shail have three Business days to review the Bid. If after this review a
resolution cannot be reached, both parties shall have three Business days to negotiate in
good faith to resolve the dispute.

If the dispute cannot be resolved after three Business days, a Dispute Resolution Panel
may be requested in writing by sither party who shall also identify the first panel member.
Within three Business days of receiving the request, the other party will designate a panel
member. Those two panel members will appoint a third individual to the Dispute Resolution
Panel within the next three Business days.

The Dispute Resolution Panel will review the written descriptions of the dispute, gather
additional information as needed, and render a decision on the dispute in the shortest
practicat time.

Each party shall bear the cost for its panel member and share equally the cost of the third
panel member.

Both parties agree to be bound by the determination of the Dispute Resolution Panel.

Both parties agree to exercise good faith in dispute resolution and to settle disputes prior to
using a Dispute Resolution Panel whenever possible.

DES, the Purchaser and Contractor agree that, the existence of a dispute notwithstanding,
they will continue without delay to carry out all their respective responsibilities under this
Contract that are not affected by the dispute.

Washington State Department of Enterprise Services (DES) Page 27 of 32



DES Master Contract #01716
Aramark :Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

If the subject of the dispute is the amount due and payable by Purchaser for materials,
supplies, services and/or equipment being provided by Contractor, Contractor shall
continue providing materials, supplies, services andfor equipment pending resolution of the
dispute provided Purchaser pays Contractor the amount Purchaser, in good faith, believes
is due and payable, and places in escrow the difference between such amount and the
amount Contractor, in gooed faith, believes is due and payable.

b. Administrative Suspension

When it in the best interest of the State, DES may at any time, and without cause, suspend
the Contract or any portion thereof for a period of not more than 30 Calendar days per
event by written notice from DES to the Contractor's Reprasentative, Contractor shall
resume performance on the next business day following the 30th day of suspension unless
an earlier resumption date is specified in the notice of suspension. If no resumption date
was specified in the notice of suspension, the Contractor can be demanded and required to
resume performance within the 30-day suspension period by DES providing the
Contractor's Representative with written notice of such demand.

¢. Force Majeure

The term “force majeure” means an occurrence that is beyond the control of the party
affected and could not have been avoided by exercising reasonable diligence. Force
majeure shall include acts of war, riots, strikes, fire, floods, windstorms, epidemics or other
similar occurrences.

Exceptions: Except for payment of sums due, neither party shall be liable to the other or
deemed in breach under this Contract if, and to the extent that, such party's performance of
this Contract is prevented by reason of force majeure.

Notification: If either party is delayed by force majeure, said party shail provide written
notification within 48 hours. The notification shall provide evidence of the force majeure to
the satisfaction of the ather party. Such delay shall cease as soon as practicable and
written notification of same shall likewise be provided. So far as consistent with the Rights
Reserved below, the time of completion shall be extended by Contract Amendment for a
period of time Equal to the time that the results or effects of such delay prevented the
delfayed party from performing in accordance with this Contract.

Rights Reserved: DES reserves the right to authorize an Amendment to this Contract,
terminate the Contract, and/or purchase materials, supplies, equipment and/or services
from the best available source during the time of force majeure, and Contractor shall have
no recourse against the State. '

d. Alternative Dispute Resolution Fees and Costs

In the event that the parties engage in arbitration, mediation or any other alternative dispute
resolution forum to resolve a dispute in lieu of litigation, both parties shall share equally in
the cost of the aiternative dispute resolution method, including cost of mediator or
arbitrator. In addition, each party shall be responsible for its own attorneys' fees incurred as
a result of the alternative dispute resolution method.

2. Non-Exclusive Remedies

The remedies provided for in this Contract shall not be exclusive but are in addition to all
other remedies available under law.

Washington State Dgpartment of Eﬁterprise Services (DES) Page 28 of 32



DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

4.15 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

The parties agree that neither Contractor, DES nor Purchaser shall be liable to each other,
regardless of the form of action, for consequential, incidental, indirect, or special damages except
a claim refated to bodily injury or death, or a claim or demand based on patent, copyright, or other
intellectual property right infringement, in which case liability shall be as set forth elsewhere in this
Contract. This section does not modify any sections regarding liquidated damages or any other
conditions as are elsewhere agreed to herein between the parties. The damages specified in the
sections titled Termination for Default and Retention of Records are not consequential, incidental,
indirect, or special damages as that term is used in this section.

The Contractor, DES and Purchaser are not liable for damages arising from causes beyond their
reasonable control and without their fault or negligence. Such causes may include, but are not
restricted to, acts of the public enemy, acts of a governmental body other than DES or the
Purchaser acting in either its sovereign or Contractual capacity, war, explosions, fires, floods,
earthquakes, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, and unusually severe
weather; but in every case the delays must be beyond the reasonable contral and without fault or
negligence of the Contractor, DES or the Purchaser, or their respective Subcontractors.

If delays are caused by a Subcontractor without its fault or negligence, Contractor shall not be
liable for damages for such delays, unless the services to be performed were obtainable on
comparable terms from other sources in sufficient time to permit Contractor to meet its required
performance schedule.

Neither party shall be liable for personal injury to the other party or damage to the other party’s
property except personal injury or damage to property proximately caused by such party's
respective fault or negligencs.

416 FEDERAL FUNDING

In the event that a federally funded acquisition resuits from this pracurement, the Contractor may
be required to provide additional information (free of charge) at the request of DES or Purchaser.
Further, the Contractor may be subject to those federal requirements specific to the commodity.

4.17 FEDERAL RESTRICTIONS ON LOBBYING

Contractor certifies that under the requirements of Lobbying Disclosure Act, 2 U.8.C., Section
1601 et seq., no federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the
Contractor, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any
Agency, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member
of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal Contract, the making of any federal
grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the
extension, continuation, renewal, Amendment, or modification of any federal Contract, grant, loan,
or cooperative agreement.

418 DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION

Respondent certifies, by submitting this Bid or Proposal, that neither it nor its affiliates presently
are debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from
participation in this procurement/Contract by any government Agency. Respondent also agrees to
notify DES if its debarment status changes during the Bid process or after receiving notice of
Contract Award, if any. If respondent cannot certify this statement, attach a written explanation to
the Bid Response for review.

Woashington State Department of Enterprise Services {DES) Page 29 of 32



DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

4.19 CONTRACT TERMINATION

Material Breach

A Contractor may be terminated for cause by DES, at the sole discraiion of DES, for failing
to perform a Contractual requirement or for a material breach of any term or condition.
Material breach of a term or condition of the Contract may include but is not limited to:

« Contractor failure to perform services or deliver matenials, supplies, or equipment
by the date required or by an Alternate date as mutually agreed in a written
Ameéndment to the Contract;

e Contractor failure to carry out any warranty or fails to perform or comply with any
mandatory provision of the Contract;

e Contractor hecomes insolvent or in an unsound financial condition so as fo
endanger perfarmance hereunder,;

+ Contractor becomes the subject of any proceeding under any law relating to
bankruptcy, insolvency or rearganization, or relief from creditors and/or debtors that
endangers the Contractor’'s proper performance hereunder;

¢ Appointment of any receiver, frustee, or similar official for Contractor or any of the
Contractor’s property and such appointment endangers the Contractor's proper
performance hereunder,;

e A determination that the Contractor is in violation of faderal, State, or local laws or
regulations and that such determination renders the Contractor unable to perform
any aspect of the Contract.

b. Opportunity to Cure

In the event that Contractor fails to perform a Contractual requirement or materially
breaches any term or condition, DES may issue a written cure notice. The Contractor may
have a period of time in which to cure. DES is not required to allow the Contractor to cure
defects if the opportunity for cure is not feasible as determined solely within the discretion
of DES. Time allowed for cure shall not diminish or eliminate Contractor's liability for
liguidated or other damages, or otherwise affect any other remedies available against
Contractor under the Contract or by law.

If the breach remains after Contractor has been provided the opportunity to cure, DES may
do any one or more of the following:

- Exercise any remedy provided by law;
Terminate this Contract and any related Contracts or portions thereaf;
- Procure replacements and impose damages as set forth elsewhere in this Contract,
- Impose actual or liquidated damages;
- Suspend or bar Contractor from receiving future Solicitations or other opportunities;

~ - Reaquire Contractor to reimburse the State for any loss or additional expense incurred
as a result of default or failure to satisfactorily perform the terms of the Contract.

Washington State Depariment of Enterprise Services (DES) Page 30 of 32



DES Master Contract #01716
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

c. Termination for Cause

In the event DES, in its sole discretion, determines that the Contractor has failed to comply
with the conditions of this Contract in a timely manner or is in material breach, DES has the
right to suspend or terminate this Contract, in part or in whole. DES shall notify the
Contractor in writing of the need to take corrective action. If corrective action is not taken
within 30 Calendar days or as otherwise specified by DES, or if such corrective action is
deemed by DES to be insufficient, the Contract may be terminated. DES reserves the right
to suspend all or part of the Contract, withhold further payments, or prohibit the Contractor
from incurring additional obligations of funds during investigation of the alleged breach and
pending corrective action by the Contractor or a decision by DES to terminate the Contract.

In the event of termination, DES shall have the nght to procure for all Purchasers any
replacement materials, supplies, services and/or equipment that are the subject of this
Contract on the open market. In addition, the Contractor shall be liable for damages as
authorized by law including, but not limited to, any price difference between the original
Contract and the replacement or cover Contract and all administrative costs directly related
to the replacement Contract, e.g., cost of the competitive Bidding, mailing, advertising and
staff time.

If it is determined that: {1} the Contractor was not in material breach; or {2} failure to
perform was outside of Contractor's or its Subcontractor's control, fault or negligence, the
termination shall be deemed to be a "termination for convenience.” The rights and
remedies of DES and/or the Purchaser provided in this Contract are not exclusive and are
in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law.

d. Termination for Convenience

Except as otherwise provided in this Contract, DES, at the sole discretion of DES, may
terminate this Contract, in whole or in part by giving 60 Calendar days or other appropriate
time period written notice beginning on the second day after mailing to the Contractor. If
this Contract is so terminated, Purchasers shall be liable only for payment required under
this Contract for properly authorized services rendered, or materials, supplies and/or
equipment delivered to and accepted by the Purchaser prior to the effective date of
Contract termination. Neither DES nor the Purchaser shall have any other obligation
whatsoever to the Contractor for such termination. This Termination for Convenience
clause may be invoked by DES when it is in the best interest of the State of Washington.

e. Termination for Withdrawal of Authority

In the event that DES and/or Purchaser's authority to perform any of its duties is withdrawn,
reduced, or limited in any way after the commencement of this Contract and prior to normal
completion, DES may terminate this Contract, in whole or in part, by seven Calendar days
written notice, or other appropriate time period, to Contractor.

f. Termination for Non-Allocation of Funds

If funds are not allocated to Purchaser(s) to continue this Contract in any future period,
DES may terminate this Contract with seven Calendar days written notice, or other
appropriate time period, to Contractor, or work with Contractor to arrive at a mutually
acceptable resolution of the situation. Purchaser will not be obligated to pay any further
charges for materials, supplies, services and/or equipment including the net remainder of
agreed-to consecutive periodic payments remaining unpaid beyond the end of the then-

Washfnéton State Department of Enterprise Services (DES) Page 31 of 32












Appendix A- Statement of Work
DES Master Contract #01715
Qrgma& quform & Career Apparel, LLC

24 Garment Acceptability

All garments that do not meet the quality standards of this Contract will be unacceptable for new
purchasers. Existing purchasers converting to this Contract may request replacement of current
inventory items not meeting the above criteria.

2.5 Garment Tracking

Each item provided under this Contract shall be given its own specific identification bar code. This
code will be used fo reconcile item location with deliveries and service requests. Contractor will
keep a record of iters received and delivered based on bar code tracking.

2.6 Service Life
The acceptable service life for garments and textile products on the Contract shall be twenty-four
(24) months, at which time they must be replaced.

2.7 Replacement Costs

When garments reach their service life of 24 months, the Contractor shall replace those garments
without charge to purchasers. Replacement will be with the brand name specified or a like
garment matching the Contract specifications. Original issue to service date is to be identified on
each garment.

2.8 Damaged Garments

Garments that are damaged and have not reached their service life, shall be replaced at a pro-
rated cost of 3% per month, based upon the age of the garment at time of replacement. Total
minimum replacement cost shall not exceed of 35% of the original cost of the garment,

2.9 Replacement Garments
No replacement shall occur without prior agreement by Purchaser and Contractor. Contractor
must have available these three classes of replacement garments:

1. Grade A- equal to a new or like new garment (je: first wear).

2. Ifgrade A replacement is not available, then grade B Is a serviceable garment without any
holes or repairs. They must have been in service for one year or less and be equal to or
better than the garment being replaced.

3. If neither grade A nor grade B replacements are available, then Grade C is for patched
garments that are replaced without question when requested by the purchaser. Grade C is
limited to the purchasers’ request for those applications which are particularly hard on
garments.

2.10 Lost Items

ltems considered "lost” under this Contract are those that have not been returned to the Contract
vendor during normal service, thereby considered “undisputed lost items.” Lost items will be billed
at 100% of replacement cost.

Replacement cost to the purchaser for undisputed lost items will be the same as the cost for

damaged items. Undisputed lost items will be items that are lost or missing and the Purchaser is
unable to return that item to the Contractor.

Washihglon State Department of Entefprlse Services {DES) Page 2 of 3



Appendix A- Statement of Work
DES Master Contract #01715
Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, LLC

2.11 Customized ltems

Garments or other items that have been altered or customized to fulfill a purchaser request shall
be considered non-serviceable. If an iftem is altered to an extent that the vendor can no longer
issue it to another client as a serviceable item, it will be the purchaser requestor’s sole
responsibility to provide full compensation for the cost of the altered item. This may include
custom sizing of items as well as embroidered/name patched items.

2.12 Packaging
Individual packaging of towels, rags and dusters are not to exceed twenty-five pounds.

2.13 Service Cancellation
Purchasers will be required to provide Contractor thirty days (30) advance notice of account
service cancellation. Contractor will provide final billing within thirty days after final delivery.

2.14 Account Review
On a quarterly basis, within thirty days of the quarter's end, the DES Contract Administrator
reserves the right fo require that Contractor conduct an inventory review of each Purchaser
iocation (or by individual location or account at Purchaser's request) and provide a summary
report to the DES Contract Administrator.

2.15 Performance Reviews
On a quarterly basis, the Contract Administrator reserves the right to conduct a performance
review. This will be an opportunity to discuss performance issues and resolve any disputes
between purchasers and the Contractor. DES may also use this time to clarify Contract
requirements with Contractor and secure assurances of conflict resolution from them.

2.16 Service Area Requirements
This Confract is awarded for regional service coverage. Contractor is required to provide
service to all authorized purchasers within their awarded regions. Service requests for remote,
small volume locations are to be discussed with the purchaser (and if necessary the Contract
Administrator) to determine how their needs can be best serviced. Exceptional service
requests may be reviewed, on a case by case basis, by the Contract Administrator for
exemption from this raquirement. Exceptional service requests are those requests outside the
normal scope of Contractor's service performance. Service location exemptions may be
granted at the sole discretion of the Contract Administrator.

Washington State Department of Enterprise Services (DES) Page 3 of 3



























